
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  8,  February 25, 2011

Section XII - Miscellaneous   533

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Notice of Public Sale
The Florida Department of State will receive sealed bids for
public auction of equipment listed in this notice. Bids must be
received by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (EST), on March
1, 2011 at the State Record Center, 4319 Shelfer Road,
Tallahassee, Florida. Bids may also be submitted by the above
stated deadline to the Florida Department of State, via
facsimile at (850)245-6597 to the attention of Robert Taylor,
Support Services Administrator. The equipment may be
inspected from 9:00 am to 4:00 p.m. EST at the State Records
Center, 4319 Shelfer Road. Interested parties may contact
Robert Taylor, Florida Department of State, Support Services
Administrator, at (850)245-6472 or via e-mail at
rtaylor@dos.state.fl.us for any questions or to request Bidding
Documents in order to submit a bid. The Florida Department of
State reserves the right to reject any and all bids without notice.
The equipment being offered for sealed bid public auction is as
follows:
ITEM NUMBER DESCRTION
00003815 KODAK 16/35 PLANETARY MRD-2
00014754 ALLEN F-10 FILM PROCESSOR
00020632 ALLEN F-20 FILM PROCESSOR
00022906 RECORDAK 35mm PLANETARY

MRG
00023457 MINOLTA DAR2800 AUTO-FEED

PLANETARY
00013230 B&H FILE MASTER PLANETARY

CAMERA
00020615 DATAGRAPHIX XFP 2000 COM UNIT
00019957 DATAGRAPHIX 4288 TAPE DRIVE
00019713 EXTEK SILVER ROLL FILM

DUPLICATOR 16/35mm
00015583 DATAMASTER FICHE DUPLICATOR

W/ COLLATOR

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Cruise Car, Inc., intends to allow the establishment
of Custom Carts, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of low-speed

vehicles manufactured by Cruise Car, Inc., (CRUS) at 2007
51st Street, Sarasota, (Sarasota County), Florida 34234, on or
after March 25, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Custom Carts, Inc., are dealer
operator(s): Lou Hasbrouck, 2007 51st Street, Sarasota, Florida
34234; principal investor(s): Lou Hasbrouck, 2007 51st Street,
Sarasota, Florida 34234.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312 MS65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: William Kics, Cruise Car, Inc., 1712 Northgate
Boulevard., Suite A, Sarasota, Florida 34234.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
 Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that General Motors, LLC, intends to allow the
establishment of Chevrolet Buick of Quincy, Inc., as a
dealership for the sale of automobiles manufactured by
General Motors, LLC, (GMC) at 2039 West Jefferson Street,
Quincy, (Gadsden County), Florida 32351, on or after March
25, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Chevrolet Buick of Quincy, Inc., are
dealer operator(s): Douglas D. Plattner, 2039 West Jefferson
Street, Quincy, Florida 32351, principal investor(s): Douglas
D. Plattner, 2039 West Jefferson Street, Quincy, Florida 32351.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  8,  February 25, 2011

534   Section XII - Miscellaneous

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312 MS65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: Tony Napoleon, General Motors, LLC, Mail Code
482-A16-C66, 100 Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan
48265.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

Notice of Intent to Grant Variance Under 403.201 F.S.
The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection
gives notice of its intent to grant a variance under Section
403.201, F.S., from the provisions of paragraph 62-4.244(5)(c),
F.A.C. to the Department of the Army, Jacksonville District
Corps of Engineers, P. O. Box 4970, Jacksonville, Florida
32231-0019, (File No. EV-0272791-004) to allow a temporary
mixing zone greater than 150-meters. The variance shall allow
temporary mixing zones of 1,500-meters (4,921 feet) in the
C-37 Canal, Class III surface waters, between Lake Hatchineha

and Lake Kissimmee within Osceola and Polk counties. This
variance is sought in conjunction with the activities necessary
to construct the project as described in Environmental
Resource Permit No. EM-0272791-002 for dredging in the
C-37 Canal to accomplish hydrologic restoration and
long-term environmental enhancement and restoration of
approximately 14,000 acres, including approximately 7,236
acres of former littoral wetlands in the vicinity of the
Kissimmee Chain of Lakes. The Department issues the Notice
of Intent to grant the variance, based upon the following
findings: (a) There is no practicable means known or available
for the adequate control of turbidity while allowing for 24/7
navigation in the C-37 Canal during maintenance dredge
operations; (b) Several performance-based best management
practices (BMPs) will be utilized to avoid or minimize
turbidity problems during the maintenance dredging of the
C-37 Canal, including but not limited to a C-shaped turbidity
curtain surrounding the dredge and/or double turbidity barriers;
(c) During the maintenance dredging of the C-37 Canal, as
described in the Environmental Resource Permit No.
EM-0272791-002, BMPs are not expected to adequately
control turbidity in the C-37 Canal within the allowable
150-meter mixing zone; (d) The elevated turbidity levels
within the expanded mixing zones will be temporary in nature
and are not expected to cause long-term adverse affects to
biological resources in the project area. 
The Department’s file on this matter is available for public
inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the
Department of Environmental Protection, Attention: Dianne K.
Hughes, 400 North Congress Avenue, Suite 200, West Palm
Beach, FL 33401, Telephone: (561)681-6703. 
This action is final and effective on the date filed with the
Clerk of the Department unless a petition for an administrative
hearing is timely filed under Sections 120.569 and 120.57,
F.S., before the deadline for filing a petition. On the filing of a
timely and sufficient petition, this action will not be final and
effective until further order of the Department. Because the
administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final
agency action, the filing of a petition means that the
Department’s final action may be different from the position
taken by it in this notice. 
A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s action may petition for an administrative
proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S.
Pursuant to Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., a petition for an
administrative hearing must contain the following information:

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and
each agency’s file or identification number, if known; 



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  8,  February 25, 2011

Section XII - Miscellaneous   535

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the
petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the
petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the address
for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and
an explanation of how the petitioner’s substantial interests are
or will be affected by the agency determination;

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received
notice of the agency decision; 

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If
there are none, the petition must so indicate; 

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged,
including the specific facts that the petitioner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; 

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the
agency’s proposed action, including an explanation of how the
alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner,
stating precisely the action that the petitioner wishes the
agency to take with respect to the agency’s proposed action.
The petition must be filed (received by the Clerk) in the Office
of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth
Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.
Also, a copy of the petition shall be mailed to the applicant at
the address indicated above at the time of filing. 
Petitions filed by any persons other than the applicant, and
other than those entitled to written notice under Section
120.60(3), F.S. must be filed within 14 days of publication of
the notice or within 14 days of receipt of the written notice,
whichever occurs first. The failure to file a petition within the
appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that
person’s right to request an administrative determination
(hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to
intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any
subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another
party) will be only at the discretion of the presiding officer
upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule
28-106.205, F.A.C.
Under subsection 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., a person whose
substantial interests are affected by the Department’s action
may also request an extension of time to file a petition for an
administrative hearing. The Department may, for good cause
shown, grant the request for an extension of time. Requests for
extension of time must be filed with the Office of General
Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard,
Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, before the
applicable deadline for filing a petition for an administrative
hearing. A timely request for extension of time shall toll the
running of the time period for filing a petition until the request
is acted upon. 

Mediation is not available in this proceeding.
Any party to this action has the right to seek judicial review
pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by filing a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to Rules 9.110 and 9.190, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of
General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, M.S. 35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the
Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees
with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of
Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date this action is
filed with the Clerk of the Department. 

Florida State Clearinghouse
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for
providing comments are available at http://www.dep.state.
fl.us/secretary/oip/state_clearinghouse/. For information, call
(850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of
15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Notice of Emergency Action
On February 7, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Courtneylyn Hammock, L.M.T. License #MA 48497. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On February 15, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Charlotte Ashley Alexander, R.N., License #RN 9198019. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  8,  February 25, 2011

536   Section XII - Miscellaneous

Notice of Emergency Action
On February 15, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Adam Nagy, R.Ph., License #38834. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon
General determined that this summary procedure was fair
under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On February 16, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Alain Fernandez, L.P.N. License #PN 5182806. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State

Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On February 16, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Timothy Bucher, C.N.A. License #CNA 202005. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 


